Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Trans 133

TELEPHONE AUTHORIZATION FOR QUARTERLY
OR CONSECUTIVE MONTHLY REGISTRATIONS

Trans133.01 Purpose and scope. Trans 133.08 Cancellation of telephone authorization.
Trans 133.02 Definitions. Trans 133.09 Grounds for refusing to grant a telephone authorization.
Trans 133.03 Evidence of registration. Trans 133.10 Action resulting from unpaid telephone authorization fees.
Trans 133.04 Telephone application requirements. Trans 133.1  Application for registration.
Trans 133.06 Cost of the telephone call-in procedure. Trans 133.12 General conditions of telephone authorizations.
Trans 133.07 Invoices. Trans 133.13 Periods of non-use.

Trans 133.01 Purpose and scope. (1) STATUTORY (@) The name and address of the applicant;

AUTHORITY. As authorized by s227.11and341.19 Stats., the (b) The type of vehicle;
purposeof this chapter is to establish the department of transporta e
tion's administrative interpretation of s841.19and 341.195 () The make of the vehicle; .
Stats. relating to the telephone call-in procedtoeuthorize the ~ (d) The mOde' year Of thg vehicle; _

operationof vehicles and the suspension of vehicle registrations (¢) The vehicle identification numbdicense plate number or
asa result of unpaid fees. the title number of the vehicle;

(2) AppLicABILITY. This chapter applies to any person regis (f) The gross weight;

tering vehicles, under thquarterly registration system or consec  (g) The period and type of registration being requested; and
utive monthly registration system, as provided in3tL.30and (3) APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION. A telephone authoriza
341.303 Stats., using the telephone call-in authorization Proc, shall not relieve the owner or lessee of the vehicle from com

dure. X . . h Lo h .
Note: Owners of motor trucks or truck tractors, and certain other vehicles, reg liancewith the reglstratlon appllcatlmqu"emems as defined

tering at gross weights in excess of 8,000 pounds may select a quarterly registr: Ei‘oﬁ- 341.08 (1)(2), (3) a_nd(4)‘_ Stats. . .
option.If those vehicles are involved épecific types of operations the owner may Note: Form MV-1, application for titl@nd registration and forms MV2 and 3,
choosea consecutive monthly registration. registrationrenewal forms.

History: Cr. Register,February 1986, No. 362efl. 3-1-86; correction in (1) 4) TYPEOFREGISTRATION. () Applicants may utilize the tele
madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegistey Decemberl9s7, No. 384 ph(()n)ecall—in procedure to ot(Jt;in gﬁelephone );uthorization for a
vehicle subject to renewal akgistration provided the contact is
r&?eivedby the department after the 15th day of the month pre
cedingthe beginning of the new period of registration.
is (b) Applicants may utilize the telephone call-in procedure to
apply for telephone authorization on an original registration, a
reregistrationpr a transfer of ownership involving registratizin
avehicle.

Trans 133.02 Definitions. Words and phrases defined in
ch.340, Stats., have the same meaning in this chapter unless a
ferentdefinition is specified. In this chapter:

(1) “Applicant” means any vehicle owner or lessee who
requiredto apply for Wsconsin vehicle registration.

(3) “Department’means the consin department of trans

portation. (5) INTRASTATE OPERATIONS. The department will accept a
(4) “Telephoneauthorization” means trapproval granted to requestor a telephone authorization fromm applicant provided

the registered owner or lessee of a vehicle, through the depgitenicle is operated intrastate undesrterly or consecutive
ment's telephone call-in procedure, to operate Wisconsin_ qniy registration as described in ©41.30 and 341.305
highways,without displaying evidence oégistration as required gyats and not for any vehicle operated in interstate or foreign
by s.341.18 Stats., and described inTsans 133.03 comn.wlerceas defined in s194.03 Stats
History: Cr. Registey February1986, No362 eff. 3-1-86;2013 Ws. Act 363 ’ ’
r. (2) Register May 2014 No. 70]eff. 6-1-14. (6) MULTIPLE TELEPHONE REQUESTS. The department may
declineto accept requests for more than 2 telephone authoriza
Trans 133.03 Evidence of registration.  In accordance tionsduring a single telephone call.
with s. 341.18 Stats., acceptable evidence of registratin Note: This provision is intended to allow the department to free its telepinese

playedon or in the vehicle shall be one of the following: for use by other applicants during periods of high workloads. If the workldad,is
additionalrequests may be accepted.

(1) A certificate of registration, a registration plate, and year (7) TeLEPHONECOSTS. It is the responsibility of thapplicant

tag for the current reglstra}tlor) period; or. ) . to pay for all telephone calls to the department to obtain or to can
(2) A copy of the application for registration and title comcg| 3 telephone authorization.

pletedby a Wsconsin licensed motor vehicle dealer; or Note: Initially, telephone calls to the department shall be tape-recorded. If the
(3) A receipt for registration issued by the department. departments able to resolve questions concerning an applediability for tele
History: Cr. Register February1986, No. 362eff. 3-1-86 phoneauthorization fees without using tape recordings, then the department shall dis

continuerecording telephone calls.

. . . History: Cr. Register,February 1986, No. 362efl. 3-1-86; correction in (2)
Trans 133.04 Telephone application requirements. madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1., StaRegister August, 1996, No. 482013 Wis.

(1) DEPARTMENT SERVICE SCHEDULE. Requests for telephoneAct 363 am. (1), r (2) (h)Register May 2014 No. 70eff. 6-1-14.
authorizationawill be accepted by the department at any time but
will be processed by tliepartment only during the department’ Trans 133.06 Cost of the telephone call-in proce -
regularbusiness hours. dure. (1) GENERAL. In accordance with 841.19 (1) Stats., the

(2) INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR TELEPHONE AUTHORIzaTION.  departmenshall chage the cost for a telephone authorization
Every applicant seeking a telephoaathorization shall provide those applicants utilizing the telephone call-in procedure.
the department with an adequate description of the vehicle, and2) Fee. (a) The fee, as authorized $y841.19 (1) Stats., is
any other informationwhich the department may reasonablyhelesser of $10.00 per vehicle or the actual cost of the telephone
require,including: authorizationper vehicle, as determined by the department.
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(b) The department shall establish the rate of payment for edets not commenced. Cancellation fees will be assessed as
telephoneauthorization based on the following factors: describedn s.Trans 133.06 (4)

1. The estimated annual volume of telephone contacts tlaﬁ,i_";féi)gteﬂ,gsgz%‘fjFﬁg@%ﬁﬁ%ﬂ“_“ﬁ_‘sz ef. 3-1-86,2013 Ws. Act 363
will be received by the department; and

2. The estimated costs of operation, including employee sala Trans 133.09 Grounds for refusing to grant a tele -
riesand fringe benefits, fite space, dice supplies and equip Phone authorization.  Notwithstanding the requirements of

ment, postage, computer chyas, formsand other necessarythis chapter the department shall refuse to grant a telephone
expenses. authorizationwhenever the applicastvehicle is exempt from

. ) registrationas described in 841.05 Stats., or is not otherwise-eli

(c) The department shall begin tipeogram by ch@ing giple for registration as specified in311.1Q Stats., or is subject
$10.00.Annual reviews of the rate of payment will startApril 5 and has failed to comply with the following provisions:
1,1987, and the_ cost, if calculated to be I_ess than $10.00 for eac ) Motor carrier insurance certificate requirements under ch.
telephoneauthorization, shall beconeffective 90 days after the Trans176

nnualreview date. . . .
annualreview date (2) Privatemotor carrier lease requirementsder chTrans
(4) TELEPHONEAUTHORIZATION CANCELLATION FEE. As authe 150

rizedby s.341.19 (2) (c) Stats., when the applicant requests the (4) Vehicle suspension requirements as describesi Trans
departmento cancel a telephone authorization, the departmeﬂg&m

shallchage the applicant, the lesser of $10.00 per vehicle or the
actualcost of the cancellation procedure,determined by the | qarch Trans 128and

department. . (6) Registration suspensions as specified B44..63 Stats.
(5) ANNUAL ReviEw. The department shall review the fee for History: Cr. registey February1986, No. 362, &f3-1-86; correction made under

cancellinga telephone authorization as described in @)b(c).  s.13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegiste; August, 1996, No. 42013 Wis. Act 363 r.

) . ) (3) Register May 2014 No. 701eff. 6-1-14.

(6) ReNEwAL APPLICATIONS. If an applicantomplies with s.
341.185(1) (b), Stats., and does not receive evidence of registra Trans 133.10 Action resulting from unpaid tele -
tion before the beginning of the registration pertbeéapplicant phone authorization fees. (1) SUSPENSIONOFVEHICLE REGIS
may, before thebeginning of the registration period, utilize therraTION. Failure to comply with any fee provision in this chapter
telephoneauthorization procedure without beiagsessed the feeshall result in the suspension of registration on each vehicle
providedfor in sub.(2). If the renewal application is incompleteownedor leased by the applicant as required [844.195 Stats.
and prevents the departmeftom sending evidence of registra  (2) LENGTH OF SUSPENSION. The suspension shall continue
tion to the applicant for display prior to the beginning of the regigintil the department receives payment of all fees due under this
tration period, the applicant shalle subject to the telephonechapter.
authorizationfees as provided in this section. History: Cr. Register February1986, No. 362eff. 3-1-86.

History: Cr. Register February 1986, No. 362eff. 3-1-86 correction in (3) . . . . . .
madeunder s13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register March 2012 No. 678013 Wis. Act Trans 133.11 Application for registration. Nothing in
363 r. (3) Register May 2014No. 701 eff. 6-1-14; corection in (2) (a) made this chapter shalbe construed to relieve the applicant for a-tele

under s.13.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats.,Register May 2014 No. 701 phoneauthorization from submittingpr receipt by the depart
mentacomplete application for registration, including the regis
Trans 133.07 Invoices. (1) ScHepuLe. The department trationfee required under 841.300r 341.305 Stats., within72
shallmail a monthly invoice to any applicant that owes telephof@ursfrom the date thdepartment granted a telephone autheriza
authorizationfees orcancellation fees as described iffgans tion.

(5) Traffic violation and registration program requirements

133.06 History: Cr. Registey February1986, No. 362eff. 3-1-86.
(2) CoNTENTOF INVOICES. Each invoice shall include: Trans 133.12 General conditions of telephone
(&) The date of each transaction; authorizations. Telephone authorizations granted pursuant to
(b) The department invoice date; this chapterdo not relieve the applicant from compliance with the

() The license plate numbéknown: provisionsof thestatutes, valid oro!ir]a_nces, and rules and regula
) o tions of any state agency or subdivision of the state, except to the
(d) The model yeamake and identification number of eactextentthat such statutes, ordinances and rules and regulations are
vehicle; modified by the provisions of this chapter
(e) The type of fee and amount payable to the department forlistory: Cr. Register February1986, No. 362ef. 3-1-86.

eachtelephone authorization; and Trans 133.13 Periods of non-use. When a vehicle was

(f) The total amount payable to the department. last registered under 841.305 Stats., the applicant shall be

History: CK Register February1986, No.362 ef. 3-1-86;2013 Wis. Act 363 exemptfrom the payment of fees for any fakhlendar month in
am. (1) Register May 2014 No. 701eff. 6-1-14. which the vehicle was not used, as described B%4§.305(3),

. . Stats. When a vehicle was last registered und&#4.3Q Stats.,

_ Trans 133.08 Cancellation of telephone authoriza - the applicant shall be exempt from the payment of fees for any full
tion. A telephone authorization may be canceifede applicant calendarquarters in which the vehicle’ was not operated, as
requestshe cancellation by telephométhin 36 hours after mak  describedn s.341.30 (3) Stats.

ing the request forelephone authorization and vehicle operation History: Cr. Registey February1986, No. 362eff. 3-1-86.
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